#### **Comment on Proposal 24-09**

Though directed to Proposal 24-09, which concerns an amendment to Rule 9(c), the substance of this comment relates to Rule 9(d)(2) and Rule 9(f). This comment is submitted because as a member of the bar there is no other formal way to communicate opposition to the manner in which the rules related to electronic filing are being developed, issued, and implemented. The Illinois Supreme Court has the authority to make any changes it desires without hearing or comment from the bar, but that it can, does not mean it should. Filing is essential to the most basic of litigation practice and the bar, if not allowed to be involved in the development of the rules through notice and comment rulemaking, should at least be made timely aware of the changes.

As articulated in Bruce Pfaff's submission of Proposal 24-01 and his comment to Proposal 24-09 submitted on June 27, 2024, in the wake of the decision in *Kilpatrick v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.*, 2023 IL App (2d) 230088 and *Leff, Klein & Kalfen, Ltd. v. Wiczer & Assocs., LLC*, 2022 IL App (2d) 220089-U and the subsequent denial of the petition for leave to appeal in that case, the bar is increasingly concerned about being able to submit and have accepted time sensitive filings promptly accepted. Without a hearing, Mr. Pfaff's proposal 24-01 was rejected. Also without a hearing, Rule 9(f) and the concomitant rejection standards were adopted and then Rule 9(f) was further amended without even additional notice of the amendment on the Supreme Court's website.

Effective September 1, 2024, there will be 22 separate rejection standards in Illinois circuit courts and 37 rejection standards in the Illinois courts of review. But there are actually many more because both sets of standards allow for rejections based upon local rules and rejection by clerks for any unspecific reason. Instead of bringing uniformity to the process these standards, created without input from the wider bar, bring uncertainty. Further exacerbating the problem, the rejection standards appear to be able to be modified at any time without notice such that lawyers and their staffs will have to monitor the standards along the local rules on a consistent basis. The most that the bar has received is in Justice Doherty's June 24, 2024 letter to the editor in the Chicago Daily Law Bulletin that the e-Business Policy Advisory Board "will be examined for patterns of use and overuse, and further changes may be recommended down the road." That is cold comfort for parties and their lawyers that have their submissions rejected. Rule 9(d)(2) does not provide sufficient ability to obtain remedy where the unknown rejection standards are employed or even one that is available, but not circulated.

Supreme Court Rule 9(f) and the rejection standards incorporated therein, as seen in some of the examples below, improperly empower clerks to act as judges or to stand in for the opposing party. This allows the clerk to conduct more than the ministerial act of filing and injects the clerk into the substance of cases. The Rule and standards also allows for arbitrary and capricious application of unwritten rules for which there is no remedy under the current rule. Rule 9(d)(2)'s good cause standard is not prepared for some of the rejections permitted to clerks.

As seen in the *Kilpatrick* case, these rejection standards threaten the substantive rights of parties based upon errors that in no way imperil the integrity of court records, the ability of the judiciary to decide a case on the merits, or prejudice the opposing side. These rejection standards also implicate the licenses of Illinois lawyers who have obligations under the Rules of Professional Conduct, including, at least, Rules 1.1, 1.3, 3.2, 5.1, and 5.3. It makes it very difficult to comport with the rejection standards when so important a change is being implemented without notice and comment rulemaking and when changes are made without even notice on the Illinois Supreme Court's website as happened with the amendment to Rule 9(f).

The opacity of the process is only highlighted by the disclosure in Justice Doherty's letter to the editor that the e-Business Policy Advisory Board "is developing a proposal for a 'grace period' in which a rejected document could be corrected and refiled; the corrected document would be deemed filed as of the date of the original attempt. This would mitigate the consequences of rejection where a hard deadline must be met" and that this Committee has already approved the concept." It took a commentary on the topic by this author in the Law Bulletin on June 20, 2024 to obtain information fundamental to the practice of law in Illinois and even then we only get a glimpse of what is being considered with no detail being provided on what that "grace period" would be and how it would implemented.

The deficiencies in the process aside, some examples of rejections are helpful to illustrate the scope of the problem. Rule 9(f) will not correct the problems because these rejections will be permitted by the rejection standards that will be effective on September 1, 2024. The standards will not bring uniformity and more importantly do not do "substantial justice between and among the parties" as is the goal of case management under Rule 218.

### Example No. 1 – 24 L 10, Circuit Court of Cook County

In this case, the plaintiff was granted leave to file an amended complaint by June 18, 2024. The plaintiff timely submitted the amended complaint, but it was rejected because the clerk claimed that there was no such order. But, of course, there was. This rejection would be permitted under the rejection standards. But more fundamentally, if an amended complaint is not timely filed or is filed without leave, that is for the court and opposing counsel, not the clerk, to decide.

As detailed in the below email to the judge and the clerk, counsel tried repeatedly to get the amended complaint filed, but to no avail. Ultimately, counsel had to get it hand stamped because the clerk would not accept the submission electronically despite a clear order allowing the amended complaint. This is a waste of time, effort, and money.

IN THE CIRCUIT COUR COUNTY DEPAI	T OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ITMENT, LAW DIVISION		Filing Rejected	Patrick Eckler	
Gitson Skiba Plaintiff(s). v. Direct Auro Ira Co	Commercial Calendar Q So., 34 L. DOUM Judge Patrick J. Sharlack Contribution 2007	The films below has been re-	Envisipe Namier: 28224722 Case Name: Andrea Munder: 2014/00010 Case Name: Case Name: Case Name: Case Name Insurance Congary American Missoc Case Name Company Sector 2014 (Strategy Sector 2014) Case Name: Case Name Name Name Name Name Case Name Name Name Name Name Name Name Nam	Prym: Sent Te Ce: Subject	Dewn Care, rofen Lased/dearcares.com- Tursdip, Iwn 22, 1284 721 1184 Ian catery: Bhoole:sompt gov Samut Shelle: Rehts (Liste 2008/00010. Andres Gabon Sale -no-Drest Auto Insurance Company, American Xilliance Casardy Company for Hing Endots Filed
Defendant(s). CASE MAN	AGEMENT ORDER	corrections outlined below	Please contact your local court clerk for further information.	Attachments	52924 Ct. Order & Direct Auto pdf: SAC - Direct Auto Complains pdf
(4231) Written fact discovery to be issue			Return Reason(s) from Clerk's Office		prated from outside of the FMG organization. Do not elick links or open attachments unless
(4296) Writton fact discovery to be compl		Court	Cook County - Law - District 1 - Chicago	you recognize the send	er and know the content is safe.
(4218) Party depositions, fact, 213(f)(1) a	and (2) depositions to be completed by:	Returned Reason	Rejected	and the second second	
(4206) Plaint ID(s) shall answer 215(5)(3)	interrogatorites by	Returned Comments	I do not see a court order from a law judge allowing this amended complaint. Please send an email to Calendar Q. Thanks.	Tour Honey/Clark	
(4208) Defendant(ii) shall amove 213(0)	3) Interrogaurites by:		comptaint. Please send an email to Calendar C. Thanks.	This Court stamped an orde	r (attached) allowing the Plaintiff in this matter to file an amended complaint by June 18,
(4218) Plainkiff's 213(0(3) witnesses'der	soutions to be completed by			2024	
(4218) Defendant's 218(D(8) witnessel' de	rpositions to be completed by:	To learn tion to care the	respected three as that you can make changes to miles a continue.	Pursuant to that Order, Pla	ntiff has attempted to file an amended complaint on three separate bases. Two of these
(4216) Add 7 party's 213(f)(3) witnessee	depositions so be completed by:		Document Details		econed word yesterday (5/24) that the Court rejected both flings. Plaintiff resubmitted and
All discoury shall be completed as	ater than 60 days before trial (Rule 218).	Case Number	2024L000010	received the same message	beine the morning.
(4019) This matter is continued for a Ca	an Management Conference en		Andrea Gibson-Skiba -vs- Direct Auto Insurance Company American		t the Order allowing PlaintIII to amond by June 18, 2024 is not sufficient and requested that
07-22-2024	at 0945tin for status on:	Case Name	Aliance Casualty Company	Plaintiff email Caleridar Q d	irectly.
	ttionunt = Appearance of All Counsel (7 Other	Date/Time Submitted	6/24/2024 8:59 AM CST	Please advice	
A COL ***REMOTE HE	ARING INSTRUCTIONS***	Filing Type	EFileAndServe	and the first strength of the	d order are both attached herety, and Defendant's rounsel has been aware of this orgoing
112-635-6709 and, when prompted enter Marting 10 994 7	739 7292 and Passeered: 2847	Filing Description	ORDER GRANTING AMENDMENT	The amended compound an matter	d order are both attached hereto, and Detendant's councel has been aware of this origining
	prejidice, go the Court's motion, the complaint is	Filing Code	Exhibits Filed		
	the amonded compared by 6:19-24 and Direct Auto shall	Filed By	Dean Caras	Thank you,	
respond thereto by 87-98-2274		Filing Attorney		Dean J. Caras	
(4005) The case is diaminated for Wast of	Pemostation			Melicsa N. Hamilf	
(4040) The case is voluntarily diamiased	under 735 ILCS 5/2-1009	If you are not represented by a short survey.	a lawyer, we want to improve your e-filing experience. Please cick here to fill out	Attorneys at Law Carso Law Group	
Failure to appear may result in dismissal	for east of prozecution or entry of a dolauli onlar.	a short survey.		320 W. Illinois Street, #231	1
Failure to comply with this order sha Failure to enforce this order may coast	all be a basis for sanctions under Rule 219(c). tute a forfeiture of such discovery by that party.			Chicago, 8. 60654 Phone: 312.494.1500	
				Fax: 312.822.0955	
Name <u>SHELIST LLC</u> Address 29 E MADISON ST 1201	ENTERED:			Email promonal bereas	
City/State CHICAGO, IL 60606	Juig Print & Star			Website yorn franceista	20
Telephone 312 644 3900	181 18202			From an and Bullinson	hiertech cloud «no-repluitefilingmail tylertech cloud»
E-mail SSHELISTRSHELISTANDPEN/ Atty. For DAI	COM Distage Courter to be			Sent: Tuesday, Aine 25, 20	N 12/03 PM
Atty, No. 68192	Honorable Patrick J Sherlock No. 1942			Tec Dean Carss «dean cara	@deancarax.tom> Envelope Number: 28224722 in Case: 2024L000010. Andrea Edition-Salba -in-Direct Auto
Please See Explan	atory Notes on Reverse Side				Envelope Number: 20224722 in Case: 2024L00001D, Andrea Gitson-Skiba -es- Orect Auto an Alliance Casualty Company for filing Eshibits Filed
10 100 03 1	and the second		7		
	Reit diamany 2012				
	the second se				

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS COUNTY DEPARTMENT, LAW DIVISION

ANDREA MONIQUE GIBSON-SKIBA,	)		
Plaintiff,	)		
ν.	)	Case No.: 24 L 10	FILED
DIRECT AUTO INSURANCE COMPANY,	) ) )		JUN 18 2024 IRIS Y. MARTINEZ CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
Defendant,	)		
FIRST AMENDI	ED CO	MPLAINT AT LAW	

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AT LAW

NOW COMES Plaintiff, ANDREA MONIQUE GIBSON-SKIBA, by and through her

attorney, Dean J. Caras, and complaining of Defendant, DIRECT AUTO INSURANCE

COMPANY ("DIRECT AUTO"), a corporation, states as follows:

### Example No. 2 – (confidentiality requested as the matter is ongoing)

In this case, the plaintiff's complaint, was rejected because the complaint did not have a Rule 222(b) affidavit attached. This too would be permitted under the rejection standards.

It cannot be (or at least should not be) the intention of the Court to allow clerks to have the power to reject in such a basis. If so, clerks could reject an answer submitted by a defendant that does not attach a Section 2-610(b) affidavit or does not attach a verification in answer to a verified complaint as required by Section 2-605. The failure of a defendant to attach these affidavits could lead to admissions that are dispositive of certain factual issues or the entire case and by rejecting the submission, and allowing correction, the clerk is interfering with the process and prejudicing the opposing party. Likewise, the clerk should not be allowed to evaluate the propriety or sufficiency of a Section 2-622 affidavit or whether it is required in the first instance. Judges and opposing parties, not clerks, should be the guardians of such issues.

Review Date 04/05/2024 12:01 PM CDT		
Return Information		and all all and all all all all all all all all all al
Reject Reason	Reject Comments	Return Date
Missing Items	You are missing the required Affidavit 2228. This form can be found at https://www.lakecountycircuitclerk.org/court-forms. VP	04/05/2024 12:01 PM CDT

## Example No. 3 – 24 L 2900, Circuit Court of Cook County (subsequently removed to federal court)

In this case, plaintiff's counsel submitted a complaint against numerous defendants in a PFAS case. The clerk rejected the filing because there were too many documents in the envelope. However, plaintiffs' counsel, as set forth in their emergency motion to file the complaint *nunc pro tunc* asserted that they had previously filed similar complaints in the same fashion and those had been accepted. And while the plaintiff was able to get the problem corrected, the time and effort required was entirely unnecessary and purely the creation of the clerk without notice to the plaintiff that such a form of submission would not be accepted. This rejection too will be permitted under the rejection standards despite not being published anywhere and being contrary to the clerk's prior practice.



# Filing Rejected

Envelope Number: 26844005 Case Number: 26844005 Case Name:

The filing below has been reviewed and has been returned for further action. Please refile with the corrections outlined below. Please contact your local court clerk for further information.

	Return Reason(s) from Clerk's Office
Court	Cook County - Law - District 1 - Chicago
Returned Reason	Multiple filings submitted as one transaction
Returned Comments	Please limit your filing to 10 per envelope. Please only submit your complaint and the exhibits. When your case is accepted then submit your summons. Thanks.

### Example No. 4 - 2022CONC001008, Circuit Court of Cook County

The petitioner sought to change his name a second time. Given that, the court requested the name change documents from the 2008 name change be filed in the 2022 name change petition. The clerk rejected the submission of the 2008 name change documents because the 2008 name change documents bore the name of the prior clerk, Dorothy Brown, not the current clerk, Iris Martinez. As a consequence of being unable to timely file these documents, an otherwise routine matter, was delayed and expense were incurred. This too, would be a proper rejection under the rejection standards.

File Name 2008CONC000207 Order.pdf 288.77 #B	Description Supplemental Document	Security Non-Confidential	Download Original File
Rejection Information			
	Date / Time	Comment	
Rejection Information F Rejection Reason	Date / Time	Comment Mplease upload the com	

### **Additional Points**

- Some of the clerk's conduct in rejecting submissions improperly borders on the practice of law.
- As set forth in Justice Doherty's letter, there were over 400,000 rejections in 2021. Among those number, it is not clear how many, are rejections for failure to pay a fee. But that is a category error. A filing that requires a fee, a complaint, counterclaim, or appearance, that is not accompanied by the fee or waiver, is not a filing because without the fee it is not a complaint, counterclaim, or appearance. It is like a subpoena without a check for appearance and mileage; it is not subpoena.

### Conclusion

Anecdotal evidence is not the best evidence, but the empirical evidence is not publicly available. What these examples above show is that the rejection standards will not correct the problems sought to be rectified and Rule 9(d)(2) is not an adequate remedy should the clerk reject a submission. Though each of these examples involve plaintiffs or petitioners, this is no less a problem for defendants and respondents as jurisdictional and statutes of limitations exist for defendants with respect to, among other things, counterclaims and third-party complaints for contribution, motions to reconsider, post-trial motions, and notices of appeal.

The Illinois Constitution requires that "[e]very person shall find a certain remedy in the laws for all injuries and wrongs which he receives to his person, privacy, property or reputation. He shall obtain justice by law, freely, completely, and promptly." The current version of Rule 9(d)(2), Rule 9(f), and the rejection standards violate the requirement that justice be obtained in the manner called for by the highest law of this State. In order to effectuate that command and resolve all of these issues and despite having previously been rejected, Mr. Pfaff's proposal to adopt Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5(d)(4) should be considered.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Donald Patrick Eckler</u> Donald Patrick Eckler –